

21-1420

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

KIRGIZIA I. GRAJALES,

Petitioner-Appellant

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,

Respondent-Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM THE DECISION OF THE
UNITED STATES TAX COURT

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEE

DAVID A. HUBBERT

Acting Assistant Attorney General

JACOB CHRISTENSEN

(202) 307-0878

POOJA A. BOISTURE

(202) 514-6072

Attorneys

Tax Division

Department of Justice

Post Office Box 502

Washington, D.C. 20044

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of contents.....	i
Table of authorities	ii
Statement of jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of the issue.....	2
Statement of the case	2
A. Overview of the proceedings and disposition of the case in the Tax Court below	2
B. Legal framework	4
1. The exaction in Section 72(t) for early distributions from qualified retirement plans	4
2. The supervisory approval requirement in Section 6751(b)(1) for penalties	5
C. Statement of the facts.....	6
1. Taxpayer’s deficient income tax return for 2015 and the resulting notice of deficiency	6
2. The Tax Court proceedings	7
Summary of argument	11
Argument	14
Section 72(t) imposes a tax for which supervisory approval is not required	14
Standard of review	14
A. The plain language of Section 72(t) and the larger statutory structure establish that the exaction it imposes is a tax.....	15

	Page(s)
B. Congress’s designation of the exaction in Section 72(t) as a “tax” is controlling	23
C. The bankruptcy cases on which taxpayer relies are inapposite	26
Conclusion.....	29
Certificate of compliance	30
Certificate of service	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Anand v. Commissioner</i> , 851 F. App’x 247 (2d Cir. 2021)	20
<i>Bailey v. George</i> , 259 U.S. 16 (1922)	25
<i>In re Bradford</i> , 534 B.R. 839 (Bankr. M.D. Ga. 2015)	27-28
<i>Bregin v. Commissioner</i> , 74 T.C. 1097 (1980).....	20
<i>In re Cassidy</i> , 983 F.2d 161 (10th Cir. 1992)	5, 27-28
<i>In re Cespedes</i> , 393 B.R. 403 (Bankr. E.D.N.C. 2008)	27
<i>Clark v. Rameker</i> , 573 U.S. 122 (2014)	17-18
<i>Collazos v. United States</i> , 368 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2004).....	24
<i>In re Daley</i> , 315 F. Supp. 3d 679 (D. Mass. 2018)	27
<i>In re Dubroff</i> , 119 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 1997).....	17
<i>Eagan v. United States</i> , 80 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 1996).....	17

Cases (continued):	Page(s)
<i>El v. Commissioner</i> , 144 T.C. 140 (2015).....	8-9, 16, 18-19, 21, 24
<i>Fla. Dep't of Revenue v. Piccadilly Cafeterias, Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 33 (2008)	18
<i>Gen. Dynamics Land Sys., Inc. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004)	18
<i>Grajales v. Commissioner</i> , 156 T.C. 55 (2021).....	3
<i>Graves v. Finch Pruyn & Co.</i> , 457 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>Matter of Hardee</i> , 137 F.3d 337 (5th Cir. 1998)	18
<i>Kim v. Commissioner</i> , 679 F.3d 623 (7th Cir. 2012)	17
<i>Kitt v. United States</i> , 277 F.3d 1330 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....	17
<i>Kute v. United States</i> , 191 F.3d 371 (3d Cir. 1999).....	17
<i>Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.</i> , 498 U.S. 19 (1990)	24
<i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> (<i>NFIB</i>), 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	10-11, 13-15, 24-28
<i>Powell v. Commissioner</i> , 129 F.3d 321 (4th Cir. 1997)	17
<i>Rice Drug Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 10 T.C. 642 (1948).....	22
<i>Ross v. Commissioner</i> , 70 T.C.M. (CCH) 1596, 1995 WL 750120 (T.C. 1995).....	16, 23, 26
<i>Rousey v. Jacoway</i> , 544 U.S. 320 (2005)	18
<i>Scheidelman v. Commissioner</i> , 755 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 2014).....	14
<i>United States v. Sotelo</i> , 436 U.S. 268 (1978)	27

Cases (continued):	Page(s)
<i>Whistleblower 22716-13W v. Commissioner,</i> 146 T.C. 84 (2016).....	9, 19-21
<i>Williams v. Commissioner,</i> 131 T.C. 6 (2008).....	19, 21
<i>Williams v. Commissioner,</i> 151 T.C. 1 (2018).....	16

Statutes:

11 U.S.C. § 507	27
-----------------------	----

Internal Revenue Code (26 U.S.C.):

§ 26(b)(2)(C)	15
§ 63(c)(3)	21
§ 72(q)	9
§ 72(q)(2)(H)	9
§ 72(t)	2-5, 7-18, 20, 22-24, 26, 28
§ 72(t)(1)	4, 15
§ 72(t)(2)	4-5
§ 72(t)(2)(A)(i)	5
§ 72(t)(2)(A)(ii)	17
§ 401(k)(8)(D)	15
§ 401(m)(7)(A)	15
§ 402	4
§ 402(g)(2)(C)(ii)	15
§ 414(w)(1)(B)	15
§ 456(d)(1)	22
§ 877A(g)(6)	15
§ 4974(c)	3, 5
§ 5000A	10, 13
§ 6213(a)	2
§ 6651(a)	16
§ 6654(a)	16
§ 6662(a)	16
§ 6663(a)	16
§ 6751	3, 5-7, 14, 19, 22, 24

Statutes (continued):	Page(s)
Internal Revenue Code (26 U.S.C.) (cont'd):	
§ 6751(b).....	11, 16, 21, 26
§ 6751(b)(1)	2-5, 6-7, 11
§ 6751(b)(2)	6
§ 6751(c)	2, 6, 9, 12-13, 16, 19-20
§ 7421(a).....	10, 25
§ 7442	2
§ 7482(a)(1)	2
§ 7483	2
§ 7502(a)(1)	2
 Internal Revenue Code Chapter 68.....	 9, 12, 18-21
 Internal Revenue Service Restructuring and Reform Act of 1998, Pub. L. 105-206, Title III, § 3306(a), 112 Stat. 685 (1998).....	 24
 Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119	 10, 25
 Tax Reform Act of 1986, Pub. L. 99-514, Title XI, § 1123, 100 Stat. 2085 (1986).....	 24
 Miscellaneous:	
 H.R. Rep. No. 99-426 (1985)	 5, 23
 S. Rep. No. 99-313 (1985).....	 4
 Tax Ct. Rule 38.....	 3
 Tax Ct. Rule 122.....	 3, 7
